

Dorset Waterpark Limited
WHOLESALE SUPPLY AGREEMENT



BETWEEN:

- (1) **Dorset Waterpark Limited**, a company registered in England and Wales under company number 09902765 whose registered office is at 8 Poole Hill, The Triangle, Bournemouth, Dorset BH2 5PS. Dorset Waterpark Limited trades as **Dorset Adventure Park**.
- (2) "The **Client**" is a school located in the United Kingdom who wishes to purchase activity trips from Dorset Adventure Park.

each referred to in this Agreement as a **"Party"**, or together as the **"Parties"**.

WHEREAS:

- (A) Dorset Adventure Park is a company providing activity trips and tours for groups, schools and individuals in the UK.
- (B) The Client is a School wishing to purchase activity trips from Dorset Adventure Park for incorporation into its School trips programme, which it will sell as a principal to its own customers.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. THE SERVICES

- 1.1. Dorset Adventure Park shall supply to the Client the activities and other ground arrangements as requested by the Client and agreed between the parties in writing ("the Services"). The Client shall in turn re-sell the Services to its own customers as principal in the contract with the customer.
- 1.2. Dorset Adventure Park will ensure performance of the Services with reasonable skill, care and diligence, and that all personnel provided by Dorset Adventure Park in connection with the provision of the Services will be appropriately qualified and capable of performing competently the work or jobs for which they are employed.
- 1.3. Dorset Adventure Park shall ensure that the Services comply with all applicable laws, statutes, regulations and codes of practice so far as applicable.

2. LICENCES

- 2.1. Dorset Adventure Park grants the Client a non-exclusive, worldwide licence for the term of this Agreement to reproduce (and re-size where necessary) the photographs and descriptions of the Services ("the Content") provided to the Client by Dorset Adventure Park for the purposes of re-selling the Services to its customers. The licence granted by this Clause is non-assignable; personal to the Client and cannot be sub-licensed.
1. All intellectual property rights in the Content shall remain vested in Dorset Adventure Park or the applicable copyright owner. The Client shall not use the Content for any purpose other than that expressly granted by the licence in this Clause 2.

3. CHARGES & PAYMENT

- 3.1. Subject to clause below, Dorset Adventure Park shall supply the Services at the price(s) agreed between the Parties. All prices include any taxes, charges, dues and fees, which relate to the Services. All prices are non-commissionable.

- 3.2. Dorset Adventure Park shall invoice the Client in accordance with the procedure set out in Schedule 1 or otherwise agreed between the parties. The Client shall pay the invoice in accordance with the payment provisions as set out in Schedule 1 or as otherwise agreed.
- 3.3. Dorset Adventure Park shall have the right to charge the Client interest on any outstanding sum due under this Agreement from the date on which such sum was due until actual payment at the rate of 4 per cent per annum above the base rate of Barclays Bank PLC prevailing on the due date of payment. The Client shall pay the interest together with the overdue amount.
- 3.4. All amounts due under the Agreement shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law).

4. OBLIGATIONS OF THE CLIENT

- 4.1. The Client undertakes and warrants to Dorset Adventure Park that it shall:
 1. ensure that its obligations under this Agreement shall be performed by competent persons with appropriate levels of qualification and experience and with reasonable diligence, skill and care;
 2. not adopt or use, otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, any trademarks, brand names or other marks used by Dorset Adventure Park.
 3. not perform its obligations under this Agreement in any manner which is inconsistent with this Agreement or which in the reasonable opinion of Dorset Adventure Park is prejudicial to the reputation of Dorset Adventure Park.
 4. comply with all relevant laws, regulations, codes of practice and any requirements of any regulatory, governmental or quasi-governmental body or agency;
 5. obtain and maintain all necessary licences and consents and comply with all relevant legislation as required to enable Dorset Adventure Park to provide the Services.
2. If Dorset Adventure Park's performance of its obligations under this Agreement is prevented or delayed by any act or omission of the Client, its agents, subcontractors, consultants or employees, then, without prejudice to any other right or remedy it may have, Dorset Adventure Park shall be allowed an extension of time to perform its obligations equal to the delay caused by the Client.

5. CANCELLATION

- 5.1. In the event the Client wishes to cancel or amend the Services or part thereof, the Client must give Dorset Adventure Park notice in writing and pay the applicable cancellation and/or amendment charges as detailed in Schedule 1.
- 5.2. Subject to clause 5.3 below, if the Services, or any part thereof, cannot be provided by Dorset Adventure Park it shall notify the Client as soon as reasonably possible and comply with the Client's reasonable instructions concerning alternative services. Unless otherwise advised by the Client, Dorset Adventure Park shall provide alternative services to the Client of at least equal standards with similar services, facilities and location. If the alternative services are not deemed acceptable by the Client, the Client shall be entitled to cancel the Services and receive a full refund of all monies paid relating to the Services in question.
- 5.3. Dorset Adventure Park reserves the right to cancel or amend the Services without any liability where:
 - (a) the Services cannot be supplied or cannot be supplied as described or agreed due to circumstances beyond its control or the control of the applicable third party suppliers;
 - (b) the Client has failed to make payment by the applicable due date.

6. COMPLAINTS

- 6.1. Should the Client or any of its customers encounter any issue or problem with the Services; the Client must contact Dorset Adventure Park immediately who will endeavour to assist. Where possible, all such issues or problems should also be raised directly with the third party supplier at the time of arising, to enable investigations to take place and remedies (where possible / appropriate) to be implemented.
- 6.2. The Client accepts that it is liable directly to its customers for the proper performance of the obligations arising from the Client's contract with its customers.
- 6.3. In the event of a complaint being made to the Client by any of its customers in accordance with the above, relating to Dorset Adventure Park and in particular the inadequacy or non-provision of the Services, the Client must notify Dorset Adventure Park of any such claim or complaint immediately upon receipt.
- 6.4. Following investigation, Dorset Adventure Park shall advise the Client of its decision and/or the amount of compensation(s) agreed (if any) to the Client in writing. Dorset Adventure Park shall pay such amounts to the Client as agreed between the parties. It is understood that the Client shall not deduct the amounts relating to compensations from payments due by the Client in accordance with clause 3, except where expressly agreed between the parties in writing.
- 6.5. The Client acknowledges and accepts that Dorset Adventure Park is under no obligation to honour any compensation already proposed or granted by the Client to its customer.

7. LIABILITY

- 7.1. Nothing in this agreement limits any liability which cannot legally be limited, including but not limited to liability for:
 - (a) death or personal injury caused by negligence;
 - (b) fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; and
 - (c) any other liabilities which cannot be legally limited.
- 7.2. Subject to Clause 7.2, Dorset Adventure Park's total liability to the Client shall not exceed the charges paid or payable by the Client under clause 3 of the agreement, in the preceding 12-month period.
- 7.3. Dorset Adventure Park shall not be liable to the Client in any circumstances in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty) or otherwise howsoever arising and whatever the cause thereof for any loss of profit, business, contracts, revenues or for any special, indirect or consequential damage of any nature whatsoever.

8. TERM AND TERMINATION

- 8.1. This Agreement shall come into force on the Commencement Date and continue in full force and effect until it is terminated in accordance with this Clause 8.
- 8.2. Dorset Adventure Park may terminate this Agreement immediately on written notice if the Client fails to make any undisputed payments in full to Dorset Adventure Park when due under this Agreement and the Client has failed to remedy this non-payment within a period of 30 days.
- 8.3. Either Party may terminate this Agreement immediately on written notice to the other Party if:
 - (a) the other Party becomes bankrupt, or insolvent, or unable or unwilling to pay its valid debts as they fall due, or suspends or ceases or threatens to suspend or to cease to carry on its business, or if the other Party has a receiver or liquidator appointed.

- (b) the other Party commits a material breach of any provision of this Agreement which is not remediable or, if remediable, is not remedied within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice specifying the breach and requiring it to be remedied.

8.4. Any termination of the Agreement in accordance with this Clause 8 shall be without prejudice to the rights of either Party accrued prior to such termination.

8.5. Upon termination, the Client agrees to immediately pay Dorset Adventure Park any outstanding undisputed sums relating to the Services or otherwise incurred / owing under this Agreement that have been incurred by the effective date of termination, and any interest accruing thereon.

9. GENERAL TERMS APPLICABLE TO THE SERVICES

9.1. **Special requests:** Dorset Adventure Park supplies the Services to the Client on a business-to-business basis. However, if any of the Client's customers have any special requests relating to any of the Services, the Client should advise Dorset Adventure Park at the time of booking. Dorset Adventure Park will pass on all such requests to the third party supplier(s) where applicable and will endeavour to ensure that they are met, however cannot guarantee that such special requests will be met and will have no liability to the Client or its customers if they are not.

10. TERMS ON WHICH THE CLIENT IS AUTHORISED TO SELL THE SERVICES

10.1. The Client shall re-sell the Services to its customers as a principal as part of its own packages or otherwise as its own product and on its own terms and conditions of sale and this should be made clear to the customer. It is accepted by the Client that in no circumstances shall Dorset Adventure Park be a party to any contract with any of the Client's customers nor does the Client act as an agent on behalf of Dorset Adventure Park or on behalf of the third party suppliers and should not hold itself out as acting as an agent in any circumstances. Accordingly, Dorset Adventure Park does not have any liability to any customer by virtue of any consumer legislation, including but not limited to EU Directive 2015/2302 on Package Travel and Linked Travel Arrangements (or any national legislation implemented to bring the Directive into effect).

10.2. The Client accepts that it shall be directly responsible to its customers for the provision and fulfilment of all contracts it has with the customers and that all sales made by the Client, whether as a package or otherwise, shall comply with all applicable consumer laws, regulations and codes of practice.

10.3. The Client acknowledges that Dorset Adventure Park sells the Services to different clients, including but not limited to, tour operators, travel agents, group operators and consumers, on a non-exclusive basis and nothing in this Agreement confers or is intended to confer any kind of exclusivity arrangement with the Client.

11. CONFIDENTIALITY

11.1. Each party undertakes to the other that during the term of this Agreement and thereafter it shall keep secret and shall not without the prior written consent of the other party disclose to any third party (except to its legal and professional advisors) any Confidential Information learned by the recipient party or disclosed to the recipient party by such other party pursuant to or otherwise in connection with this Agreement.

11.2. The obligations of confidentiality in this clause 11 shall not extend to any information or matter which either party can show:

- (a) is in, or has become part of, the public domain other than as a result of a breach of the obligations of confidentiality under this Agreement;
- (b) was in its written records prior to the Commencement Date;
- (c) was independently disclosed to it by a third party entitled to disclose the same; or
- (d) is required to be disclosed under any applicable law or any regulatory authority, or by order of a court or governmental body or other authority of competent jurisdiction.

- 11.3. Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the disclosing party, the recipient party acknowledges and agrees that damages may not be an adequate remedy for any breach by it of the provisions of the Agreement and that the disclosing party may be entitled to seek the remedies of injunction, specific performance and other equitable relief from a court of competent jurisdiction for any threatened or actual breach of any such provision by the recipient party, and no proof of special damages shall be necessary for the enforcement of the rights under the Agreement.
- 11.4. For the purposes of this Agreement, "Confidential Information" means all and any commercial, financial, marketing, technical or other information, know-how or trade secrets in any form or medium belonging to or disclosed by one of the parties to this Agreement or obtained under or in connection with this Agreement (whether disclosed or obtained before or after the date of this Agreement), together with any copies, summaries of, or extracts from, such information in any form or medium or any part(s) of this information and which is designated as confidential or which is manifestly confidential.

12. DATA PROTECTION

- 12.1. The parties agree to comply with the data processing clauses at Schedule 2, which is hereby incorporated into this Agreement.

13. FORCE MAJEURE

- 13.1. Force Majeure Event means any circumstance not within a party's reasonable control including, without limitation:
- (a) acts of God, flood, drought, earthquake or other natural disaster;
 - (b) epidemic or pandemic;
 - (c) terrorist attack, civil war, civil commotion or riots, war, threat of or preparation for war, armed conflict, imposition of sanctions, embargo, or breaking off of diplomatic relations;
 - (d) nuclear, chemical or biological contamination or sonic boom;
 - (e) any law or any action taken by a government or public authority, including without limitation imposing an export or import restriction, quota or prohibition, or failing to grant a necessary licence or consent;
 - (f) collapse of buildings, fire, explosion or accident; and
 - (g) any labour or trade dispute, strikes, industrial action or lockouts;
 - (h) non-performance by suppliers or subcontractors; and
 - (i) interruption or failure of utility service.
- 13.2. Provided it has complied with Clause 13.3, if a party is prevented, hindered or delayed in or from performing any of its obligations under this agreement by a Force Majeure Event (Affected Party), the Affected Party shall not be in breach of this agreement or otherwise liable for any such failure or delay in the performance of such obligations. The time for performance of such obligations shall be extended accordingly.
- 13.3. The Affected Party shall:
- (a) as soon as reasonably practicable after the start of the Force Majeure Event, notify the other party of the Force Majeure Event, the date on which it started, its likely or potential duration, and the effect of the Force Majeure Event on its ability to perform any of its obligations under the agreement; and
 - (b) use all reasonable endeavours to mitigate the effect of the Force Majeure Event on the performance of its obligations.

13.4. If the Force Majeure Event prevents, hinders or delays the Affected Party's performance of its obligations for a continuous period of more than 28 days, the party not affected by the Force Majeure Event may terminate this agreement by giving 28 days' written notice to the Affected Party.

13.5. A separate COVID-19 Guarantee is provided - details are available in our separate Covid Guarantee document.

14. NOTICES

14.1. Any notice or other communication given to a party under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be:

(a) sent by email to the following address:

(i) in respect of notices given to Dorset Adventure Park by the Client:
info@dorsetadventurepark.com.

(ii) in respect of notices given by the Client to Dorset Adventure Park:
info@dorsetadventurepark.com.

14.2. Any notice or communication shall be deemed to have been received:

(a) if sent by email, at the time of transmission, or, if this time falls outside business hours in the place of receipt, when business hours resume. In this Clause 14.2(a), business hours means 9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday on a day that is not a public holiday in the place of receipt.

14.3. This clause does not apply to the service of any proceedings or any documents in any legal action or, where applicable, any arbitration or other method of dispute resolution.

15. RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES

15.1. A person who is not a party to this Agreement shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this Agreement but this shall not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from that Act.

16. ASSIGNMENT AND OTHER DEALINGS

16.1. This Agreement is personal to the Client and the Client shall not assign, transfer, mortgage, charge, subcontract, delegate, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with any of its rights and obligations under this Agreement.

16.2. Dorset Adventure Park may at any time assign, mortgage, charge, declare a trust over or deal in any other manner with any or all of its rights under this agreement, provided that Dorset Adventure Park gives prior written notice of such dealing to the Client.

17. VARIATION

17.1. No variation of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).

18. WAIVER

18.1. A waiver of any right or remedy under this agreement or by law is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver of any subsequent right or remedy.

18.2. A failure or delay by a party to exercise any right or remedy provided under this agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it prevent or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial exercise of any right

or remedy provided under this agreement or by law shall prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

19. RIGHTS AND REMEDIES

19.1. The rights and remedies provided under this agreement are in addition to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies provided by law.

20. SEVERANCE

20.1. If any provision or part-provision of this agreement is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed deleted, but that shall not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of this agreement.

20.2. If any provision or part-provision of this agreement is deemed deleted under Clause 20.1 the parties shall negotiate in good faith to agree a replacement provision that, to the greatest extent possible, achieves the intended commercial result of the original provision.

21. ENTIRE AGREEMENT

21.1. This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes and extinguishes all previous agreements, promises, assurances, warranties, representations and understandings between them, whether written or oral, relating to its subject matter.

21.2. Each party agrees that it shall have no remedies in respect of any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made innocently or negligently) that is not set out in this agreement. Each party agrees that it shall have no claim for innocent or negligent misrepresentation or negligent misstatement based on any statement in this Agreement.

22. CONFLICT

22.1. If there is an inconsistency between any of the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the Schedules, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

23. NO PARTNERSHIP OR AGENCY

23.1. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be deemed to, establish any partnership or joint venture between any of the parties, constitute any party the agent of another party, or authorise any party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of any other party.

23.2. Each party confirms it is acting on its own behalf and not for the benefit of any other person.

24. GOVERNING LAW & JURISDICTION

24.1. This Agreement and all matters arising out of it shall be construed and governed according to English law.

24.2. The Parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales in relation to any dispute(s) they may have relating to this Agreement.

SCHEDULE 1

Rates and payment terms:

The price payable by the Client in respect of the Services shall be detailed in the booking confirmation, issued by Dorset Adventure Park in respect of the Services.

The Client shall have a period of 28 days from the date of its booking to advertise the Services and make the deposit payment to Dorset Adventure Park. The deposit payment will be 25% of the cost of the Services, this deposit secures the Client's booking and is non-refundable, subject to our COVID-19 Guarantee.

The balance of the cost of the Services is payable by the Client no later than 2 weeks prior to the commencement of the Services.

The Client is permitted to reduce the number of individuals taking part in the Services by up to 25%, without charge, provided it notifies Dorset Adventure Park of its intention to do so more than 28 days in advance of the commencement of the Services.

The Client is permitted to reduce the number of individuals taking part in the Services by up to 10%, without charge, provided it notifies Dorset Adventure Park of its intention to do so no more than 14 days prior to the commencement of the Services.

Cancellation and amendments:

Should the Client wish to change any of the confirmed Services it must notify Dorset Adventure Park in writing as soon as possible. Dorset Adventure Park will endeavour to assist but cannot guarantee that it will be able to make the proposed change. Where Dorset Adventure Park can meet a request, all changes will be subject to payment of a reasonable administration fee, per change, as well as any costs and charges incurred by Dorset Adventure Park and/or incurred or imposed by any of Dorset Adventure Park's suppliers in making this change.

In the event the Client cancels the Services the Client will be required to pay the applicable cancellation charge as set out below:

Cancellation Date	Cancellation Charge
From date of booking until 57 days prior to the commencement of the Services	Loss of Deposit
56 – 29 days prior to the commencement of the Services	50% of the cost of the Services
28 – 15 days prior to the commencement of the Services	75% of the cost of the Services
Fewer than 14 days prior to the commencement of the Services	100% of cost of the Services

SCHEDULE 2

Data Processing Schedule

DEFINITIONS:

Data Protection Legislation: all applicable data protection and privacy legislation in force from time to time in the UK including the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679); the Data Protection Act 2018; the Privacy and Electronic Communications Directive 2002/58/EC (as updated by Directive 2009/136/EC) and the Privacy and Electronic Communications Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No. 2426) as amended; any other European Union legislation relating to personal data and all other legislation and regulatory requirements in force from time to time which apply to a party relating to the use of Personal Data (including, without limitation, the privacy of electronic communications); and the guidance and codes of practice issued by the relevant data protection or supervisory authority and applicable to a party; and

GDPR: General Data Protection Regulation (EU 2016/679).

1. GENERAL

- 1.1. Both parties will comply with all applicable requirements of the Data Protection Legislation. This Schedule 2 is in addition to, and does not relieve, remove or replace, a party's obligations under the Data Protection Legislation.
- 1.2. The parties acknowledge that for the purposes of the Data Protection Legislation, the Client is the Data Controller and Dorset Adventure Park is the Data Processor (where Data Controller and Data Processor have the meanings as defined in the Data Protection Legislation). The Appendix sets out the scope, nature and purpose of processing by Dorset Adventure Park the duration of the processing and the types of Personal Data and categories of Data Subject (where Personal Data and Data Subject have the meanings as defined in the Data Protection Legislation).
- 1.3. Dorset Adventure Park shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with the performance by Dorset Adventure Park of its obligations under the Agreement, process that Personal Data only for the purposes of complying with its obligations under the Agreement.
- 1.4. To the extent that the Client collects and passes Personal Data to Dorset Adventure Park pursuant to the Agreement, it represents, warrants and undertakes that:
 - (a) it has obtained appropriate authority from all Data Subjects to whom it relates, or has provided them with the requisite information required under the Data Protection Legislation, to pass their Personal Data to Dorset Adventure Park for the purposes for which the Client intends to use it and/or as specified by Client in writing; and
 - (b) it is accurate and up to date.

2. SUB-PROCESSORS

- 2.1. Subject to clause 2.2, the Client hereby authorises Dorset Adventure Park to pass data on to its suppliers, sub-contractors and other third parties (Sub-Processors) as necessary for the performance of Dorset Adventure Park's obligations under the Agreement and otherwise as needed for the provision of the Services.
- 2.2. Dorset Adventure Park shall, subject to clause 2.3:
 - (a) inform the Client of any changes it has made to its Sub-Processors and permit the Client to object to those changes;
 - (b) ensure any Sub-Processor agrees in writing to comply with obligations at least equivalent to those obligations imposed on Dorset Adventure Park in this Schedule 2 that relate to the requirements laid down in Article 28(3) of the GDPR and where the Sub-Processor fails to comply with those obligations, Dorset Adventure Park shall remain liable to Client for the Sub-Processor's failure.
- 2.3. The Client accepts that that Dorset Adventure Park is not liable for the acts, omission or failure of any Sub-Processor where such Sub-Processor relates to the provision of Services requested by Client.

3. TECHNICAL & ORGANISATIONAL MEASURES

- 3.1. Taking into account the state of technical development and the nature of the processing, Dorset Adventure Park shall, in relation to any Personal Data processed in connection with the performance by Dorset Adventure Park of its obligations under the Agreement, ensure that it has in place appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing of the Personal Data and against accidental loss or destruction of, or damage to, the Personal Data.

4. DORSET ADVENTURE PARK PERSONNEL

- 4.1. Dorset Adventure Park shall ensure that access to Personal Data is limited to the Dorset Adventure Park Personnel and authorised Sub-Processors who need access to it to supply the Arrangements and who are subject to an enforceable obligation of confidence with regards to the Personal Data.

5. ASSISTANCE & NOTIFICATION

- 5.1. Dorset Adventure Park shall, taking into account the nature of the processing, assist the Client (by appropriate technical and organisational measures), insofar as this is possible, in relation to any request from any Data Subject for: access, rectification or erasure of Personal Data, or any objection to processing.
- 5.2. Dorset Adventure Park shall notify the Client without undue delay and in writing if any Personal Data has been disclosed in breach of this Schedule 2.
- 5.3. Dorset Adventure Park shall notify the Client promptly if it becomes aware of a breach of security of Personal Data, such notices shall include full and complete details relating to such breach.
- 5.4. Dorset Adventure Park shall provide such assistance (at the Client's cost) as the Client may reasonably require in relation to any approval of the Information Commission or other data protection supervisory authority to any processing of Personal Data.
- 5.5. Dorset Adventure Park shall, on the expiry or termination of this Agreement, at the Client's cost and its option, either return all of the Client's Personal Data (and copies of it) or securely dispose of the Client's Personal Data except to the extent that any applicable law requires Dorset Adventure Park to store such Personal Data.
- 5.6. At the Client's cost, Dorset Adventure Park shall allow for an audit (no more than once per annum) by the Client and any auditors appointed by it in order for Dorset Adventure Park to demonstrate its compliance with this Schedule 2. For the purposes of such audit, upon reasonable notice, Dorset Adventure Park shall make available to the Client and any appointed auditors, all information that the Client deems necessary (acting reasonably) to demonstrate Dorset Adventure Park's compliance with this Schedule 2.
- 5.7. In Dorset Adventure Park's reasonable opinion, to the extent that it believes that any instruction received by it in accordance with clause 6.7 is likely to infringe the Data Protection Legislation or any other applicable law, Dorset Adventure Park shall promptly inform the Client and shall be entitled to withhold its permission for such audit and/or provide the relevant Arrangements until the Client amends its instruction so as not to be infringing.

6. INDEMNITY

- 6.1. Each party (the "indemnifying party") shall indemnify the other party (the "indemnified party") against:
 - (a) any fines imposed on the indemnified party by the Information Commissioner or any regulator that may replace it from time to time or any equivalent as a result of the indemnifying party's breach of its obligations under this Schedule 2; and
 - (b) subject to clause 7.2, all amounts paid or payable by the indemnified party to a third party which would not have been paid or payable if the indemnifying party's breach of this clause had not occurred.
- 6.2. The indemnifying party shall not be liable under clause 7.1(b):
 - (a) if it proves that it was not in any way responsible for the event giving rise to the damage in accordance with Article 82(3) of the GDPR; or
 - (b) to the extent that the indemnified party is responsible for the damage in accordance with Article 82(5) of the GDPR.

THE APPENDIX

Description of Processing

The processing of personal data is as follows (*provide a description of the subject matter and nature of the processing, including any systems used to store and process personal data, obligations of Land & Wave and any rights of the Client with regards to the personal data*):

- Dorset Adventure Park is providing activity trips for the Client.
- The Client wishes to purchase activity trips from Dorset Waterpark for incorporation into its School trips.
- Dorset Adventure Park will therefore process personal data on behalf of the Client in order to deliver said trips.

Data subjects

The personal data concern the following categories of data subjects (please specify):

- Students of the Client, staff members of the Client and emergency contacts.

Purposes of the processing

The processing is necessary for the following purposes (please specify):

- To enable Dorset Adventure Park to deliver the Services to the Client and otherwise comply with its obligations under or arising as a result of this Agreement, including but not limited to:
 - o performance of the agreed Services;
 - o determining the suitability of proposed activities for students based on their ability or experience;
 - o determining the gender of students for rooming purposes;
 - o holding emergency contact details for the Students in case of any problems arising during performance of the Services.

Categories of data

The personal data processed fall within the following categories of data (please specify):

- Name
- Date of Birth;
- Contact telephone numbers (including emergency contact details).

Sensitive data (if appropriate)

The personal data processed fall within the following categories of sensitive data (please specify):

- Dietary Requirements;
- Medical Details;

Instructions with regards to the processing of personal data:

Dorset Adventure Park shall process the Personal Data only in accordance with the instructions of the Client.